including, where necessary, the origin of the funds, since Danske Bank, in relation to 
transactions executed in connection with its correspondent bank relationships, did not 
monitor transactions where the transactions did not involve a customer of Danske 
Bank.  The fine is set at DKK 12,500,000 (twelve million, five hundred thousand 
Danish kroner). 

72. On April 5, 2018, Reuters reported that Danske Bank’s Head of Business Banking,

Lars Morch (“Morch”), then overseeing the Baltic Branches, had resigned as a result of the lack of 

effective controls over its Estonian branches.